Ruale 2.112

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of extension of period
of administration

Form 2.31B

2.31B

Name of Company

LMB Reahisations Limited

{formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Company number

00270937

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 400 of 2012
Court
We
Chnstine Mary Laverty  Richard Dixon Fleming  Edward George Boyle Mark Granville Firmin
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square 1 The Embankment
London London London Leeds
EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB EC4Y §BB LS14DW
I[P number 9121 IP number 8370 [P number 9077 IP number 9284

having been appointed Jont Administrators of LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
clo KPMG LLP, | The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds LS1 4DW (“the Company™)

on 20 January 2012 by High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court

liereby give notice that the administration has been extended, by order of the court until 19 October 2014

Signed

Dated

Joint Admunistrator

24 June 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give anv contact information in

the box opposite but If you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

James Stronach
KPMGLLP

| The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds

LS1 4DW United Kingdom

DX Number DX 724440 Leeds

Tel +44 113 254 2902

DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form,

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CI

FRIDAY

please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

L

27/06/2014 #23
COMPANIES HOUSE



LMB Realisations Limited {in Administration)
(formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Progress Report to creditors
for the period from 20 January 2014
to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules
2.47 and 2.112 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014
This report contams 20 Pages

© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK lumited Labihity parmership 1s 2 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internanional Cooperatve a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved,




SAID i
=41k Lo L% A
Vo e . v 1 LMB Realisations Lemuted fin Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Sfor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant 10 Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Christine Mary Laverty, Richard Dixon Fleming,
Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin, the Joint Administrators of LMB
Realisations Limited, solely to comply with therr statutory duty under the Insolvency Act
1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors with an update on the progress of
the Admunistration of the estate, and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest tn LMB Realisations Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than the Insolvency Act and Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their own
risk To the fullest extent permitied by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this Report

Christine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Fleming are authonised to act as mnsolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin are authonsed to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for LMB Realisations Limited and contract
without personal hability The appointments of the Joint Admimstrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hiability to any person in respect of this Report or
the conduct of the Administration

All figures contained within the Report, unless otherwise stated, are net of VAT




LMB Realisations Limited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014
Contents
1 Executive Summary 4
2 Progress to date 5
21 Communication 5
2.2 Strategy & trading 5
23 Assets 6
24  Liabilities 6
25  Expenses for the period 6
26  Extension request 8
27  Future conduct of the Administration 8
3 Comments on the Appendices 10
Appendix 1 - Statutory information 12
Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments account
for the period 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 13
Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 16
Admimnistrators’ disbursements for the period 18
Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20 January
2014 to 6 May 2014 19
Appendix 5 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 20




[
M

s 10 e Wb 4 @ 4 el o LMB Realisations Limued (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Linted)
’ Jor the pertod from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the

Glossary

Act

Admuinistration

Company

Court

Hogan Lovells

IRB6

Joint Administrators
Lenders

Peacocks Group/ Peacocks
Purchaser

Sip

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Admuinistration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court over LMB
Realisations Limited (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon
Marche Limited) on 20 January 2012 Court case number
400 of 2012

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admnmistration) (formerly
Bon Marche Limited)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Hogan Lovells International LLP

The Inselvency Rules 1986

Christine Mary Laverty, Richard Dixon Fleming, Edward
George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG LLP

Syndicate of banks with seruor facilities secured across the
Company upon appointment Cross guarantees were also
in place with the wider Peacocks Group

The Peacock group of companies (including the Company)

Bonmarche Limited (formerly Bluebird UK Bidco Limited,

. a purchasing vehicle for Sun European Partners LLP)

Statement of Insolvency Practice




cpisc
LMB Realisations Limted (in Adnunistration} (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Executive Summary

e  This progress report covers the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 It has
been prepared to support the application to Court 1n accordance with Paragraph 76(2)
(a) of Schedule Bl of the Act, for the purposes of seeking a further extension to the
Admunistration which 1s currently due to end on 19 July 2014

e  The Admmustrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 26 March 2012 and
has not been modified

s As previously reported, a sale of substantially all of the Company’s business and
assets was concluded on my appointment on 20 January 2012

o There was no prospect of saving the Company Therefore, the purpose of the
Adminstration, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act 1s
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely
if the Company were wound up

e  Pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Court granted the Joint
Administrators the authority to make a Prescribed Part distribution to the unsecured
creditors of the Company

o The Prescribed Part dividend of 0 6534p in the pound was declared on 18 March
2013 and paid on 21 March 2013.

e  Full details of the Joint Administrators® progress report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information

¢  The Administration 15 currently due to end on 19 July 2014 However, the Jomnt
Administrators intend to extend the Administration for a further period of three
months 1n order to allow outstanding statutory matters in the Administration to be
finalised (Please see section 2 6 for further information)

* Following completion of outstanding matters, the exit route for the Administration
will be via dissolution of the Company

e  This progress report should be read in conjunciion with our previous reports sent to
the Company’s creditors

fa Beql

Jomnt Admunistrator — Edward Boyle




2.1

22
221

222

223

X
= AL I
. - LMB Reafisations Linuted (in Admunistration) {formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6§ May 201+ pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Progress to date

Communication

The Joint Administrators’ fourth progress report for the period 20 July 2013 to 19 January
2014 was circulated to all known creditors of the Company on 18 February 2014

Strategy & trading
Sale of business

As detailed in previous reports, the Joint Administrators concluded a pre-packaged sale of
the business and certain assets of the Company to the Purchaser, Bonmarche Limuted 1n
January 2012 All matenial matters relating to the sale have now been concluded with the
Purchaser

Leasehold property

In respect of the closed stores, 40 landlords are yet to accept surrender to date These
landlords have been advised that any lease held in the name of the Company will transfer
to the Crown as “bona vacatia” upon dissolution of the Company, should the landlord not
accept surrender before this date Dissolution will occur three months after the date that
form 2 35B “Notice of move from Admimistration to dissolution” 1s filed at Companies
House - :

Joint Administrators’ actions

Since my previous report, the Joint Admimstrators have been engaged primanly in the
following activities

¢ Investigating the merits of pursuing a potential claim against a third party See section
2 6 for further details,

¢ correspondence with landiords and the Purchaser in respect of leasehold property
matters,

» transferring rates recoveries to the Purchaser,
s dealing with creditor queries and correspondence,
+ reporting to Lenders, and

# other statutory and comphance matters




2.3
231

2.4
241

242

243

244

2.5

i
4 LMB Realisations Linuted (in Adrurustration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Assets

Bank interest

£1,679 has been received in the period which relates to interest on funds held in the
Company’s bank account

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Lenders have the benefit of a debenture dated 23 January 2006, providing a floating
charge over the Company’s assets

Based upon current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate that the Lenders will
not recover their debt in full

Preferential creditors
As previously reported, preferential claims totalling £3,613 have been paid in full

Unsecured creditors

As previously reported, total Prescribed Part funds of £600,000 {before costs) were made
available and paid to all unsecured creditors on 21 March 2013 which represented a
Prescribed Part dividend of 0 6534p 1n the pound. No further dividend to unsecured
creditors 1s anticipated

Shareholders

100% of the called 1ssued share capital 1s owned by Bon Marche Group Holdings
Limited

There are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the shareholders of the
Company

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached {see Appendix
3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n Rule 2 106 IR86 A
creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

http //www r3 ore uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide _to Adm:nistrato
rs_Fees Nov20111 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would ke a copy, please contact
James Stronach on 0113 254 2902




i oy
= . .- L
" [t LMB Realisations Linuted (in Admumistratton) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

In the peried from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014, the Joint Administrators have
incurred time costs of £33,363, representing 116 hours at an average rate of £288 per
hour Time costs for the whole period since appointment are £1,871,025 representing
5,644 hours at an average rate of £331 per hour

This includes any Tax, VAT, Employee, Health and Safety, Pensions and Real Estate
Advisory team advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the Administration 1s
included at Appendix 3 to this Report

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, mncluding cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged tume directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed 1n central administration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

In accordance with Rule 2 106 5A(b)(1:) IR86 approval for the Joint Administrators fees
and disbursements has been obtained from both the Secured and Preferential creditors

Expenses (both administrators’ remuneration and third party expenses) incurred n this
period total £48,499 including amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4 for details) Please
note that all amounts included with Appendix 4 relating to Adnunistrators’ fees represent
the Joint Administrators ttme costs icurred during the pertod and not remuneration
drawn, n this mstance Any further remuneration will require the approval of the
Lenders

Addiional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more tn value of the unsecured liabilities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 248A IR86 and to challenge the Jont
Administrator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 IR86 are included n
Appendsx 5 should crediters wish to do so




2.6

2.7
27.1

.
5

ror

-
-+

-ULI -
' LMB Realisations Linuted (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited}

Sor the period from 20 January 20114 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Extension request

In accordance with Paragraph 76(2) (a) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Joint
Admuimstrators obtained permission from the Court to extend the Administration for a
period of 18 months from 19 January 2013 to 19 July 2014

In accordance with Paragraphs 76(2) (a) of Schedule Bl of the Act, 1t 15 now the
intention of the Joint Admimstrators to seek further consent from the Court for the
Administration to be extended for an additional three menths

The Joint Administrators, together with Edward Boyle, Chns Laverty and Joff Pope
acting as Joint Liqudators (“the Joint Liquidators™) of PStores Reahisations Limuted in
Liqudation (formerly Peacock’s Stores Limited) (“PStores”), have been investigating
significant complhicated potential litigation claims agaimnst a third party 1n relation to the
business prior to the commencement of the Admimstration

The Joint Admumstrators and Joint Liquidators first became aware of the possibihty of
these potential claims existing 1n April 2013 Since that time the Joint Admimistrators
have appotnted independent legal counsel and have taken mmtial legal advice on the
potential claims The Joint Adminustrators subsequently sought to collate information
required to assess the quantum and merits of the potential claims, in order to get to &
position from which they can recommend to the secured creditors whether or not to incur
significantly more substantial costs 1n pursuing the potential claims

The Joint Liquidators sought to recover certain key company records required for this
purpose However, this proved problemauc and time consuming and the Joim
Liquidators were on the point of making a Court application to force a third party to
disclose the relevant documents when these documents were finally recetved 1n late May
2014

Having assessed the documentation available, the Joint Admumstrators and Joint
Liquidators have now concluded that it 1s not in the nterests of the estates to pursue the
ligation claims However, there remam a number of outstanding statutory and other
compliance matters that need to be finalised before the Adminustration can end, and, as a
consequence, the Joint Admunistrators need to seek a further short extension of three
months to conclude matters

Future conduct of the Administration

Outstanding matters

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration This
will include, but 15 not hirmited to

¢ finalising the Administration including payment of all Administration habilities,

e haison with landlords where required and where surrenders have not yet been
completed,




bR e

D
e, \: v e =%+ nLMB Realisations Limued (in Adnumistratton) (formerly Bon Marche Limted)
- for the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

2 June 2014

, » payment of the final distnbution to the Lenders ,
¢ obtaming tax and VAT clearance for the Adminustration, and

= completion of statutory formalities




i

3.1

3.2

321

322

3.3

33.1

i3t

331.2

3313

gt
tr LMB Realisations Linuted (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

for the period from 20 January 2014 to 6§ May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

A summary of key statutory information for the Company, including previous names and
addresses, is included 1n Appendix 1

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period

Receipts
Please see Section 2 3 for comments on the receipts during the pened

Payments

Storage costs

During the period, £1,314 has been paid 1n respect of the secure storage of the books and
records of the Company

Insurance

£1,166 has been paid n relation to insurance premiums n order to provide public liability
cover on the remaining leases that remain in the name of the Company

Please see Section 2 5 for comments on payments made n the period

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs
Creditors and claims

General correspondence

Due to the nature of the Company’s business and the large number of cred:tors, we have
received a large number of quenes from the creditors of the Company

Time costs of £7,811 (29 hours) have been spent in the penod 1n relation to general
correspondence with creditors

Statutory Reports

Time costs of £8,159 (28 hours) were incurred 1n relation to the preparation and
circulation of statutory reports

Pension reviews

Time costs of £5,501 (21 hours) have been spent liaising with the Pensions Regulator in
order to arrange for an independent Trustee to be appointed over the Company's pension
scheme

10




nans S
B .ov . .. LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)
Jfor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insohency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

332  Asset Realisation
3.32.1 Leasehold Property

The Joint Admimistrators have continued to dea! with ongoing leasehold property matters
as and when required.

Time costs of £4,862 {19 hours) have been spent in the period 1n relation to this matter

34 Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summansed in Appendix 4 which include the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3




s

?

LMB Realisations Luruted (in Admuimistration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Jor the perod from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended}
KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Appointment

Company name &
Trading style

Administration

Date of appointment

Extension obtatned

Office holders details

Application of EC
regulations

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

LMB Realisations Limited (fermerly Bon Marche Limuted)

The Administration Order was made on 20 January 2012 1n
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
number 400 of 2012 application by Directors

20 January 2012

18 months to 19 July 2014

Chrnistine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Fleming were
appointed on 20 January 2012 and are authonsed to act as
insolvency practittoners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Fumin weic
appointed on 20 January 2012 and are authonised to act as
msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England & Wales

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Information

00270937
Capital Link Windsor Road Cardiff South Glamorgan CF24
5NG

KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment Neviile Street Leeds LS1
ADW




WL {
2Nl H *

t L LMB Realisations Linuted (in Adnumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments
account for the period 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014

LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Starement From 20/01/2014 From 20/01/2012
of Affairs To 06/05/2014 To 06/05/2014
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NIL 24 861 00
NL 24,861 0O
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL 10173 87
NIL (10,173 87)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL 14,687 13

13




Ll A
v
-

u‘vﬂ b
Yo LM B Realisations Limuted (in Admyrustration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)
’ . Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 June 2014
LAB Realisanons Limited (formerly Ban Marche Limited)
(To Adonoistration}
Admamistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Staternent From 20/012014 From 20.01,2012
of Affain ‘To 06,052014 To 04.05,2014
ASSETREATISATION?
Asstgemant oflazses NIL | Roe)
180,000 00 Lazsehold propatn NIL N
Customar lists NI 100
Intar company dabtors XL 5671535
£300,00C O0 Fusmirars & aouipzeny X 250330253
Iovastment 10 ofhar EOOUD COTPANIES NE 140
3250000 Sroch NL 5243382
Witz NI o]
Book debis NL 13
Otrer 2z3ats NIL 100
ExsloveaRacords NL 140
Proparn, ngmis Paterts NIL 10
NI Geod=l) NIL 100
IT systemy NIE 1 4G
Compzcts N 14C
303300000 Cash i 1Rnstt NIL 101172800
Raat NI 23,544 33
Cash - trust NIL 0558500
25t Acats NI 1358 000 OO
NI 13301375 &2
OTHER. FEALIZATIONE
B, 1nrarast, 2003, 157340 25432123
Rfindad lagal 22z NIL 34273 537
Latarzst ez NIL 25014
Racoverad cosls NIL 23593154
Tundn efinds NIL o853
Teading Tarslas (Delinit) NIL 1443713
FPunds saruenad Soz fzndiceds NIL BEEN o]
Warldpen \lozues NIL 141301370
Cach zrhank NIL 155333733
Punds c'd o behalicfBluetard - R a3 NIL 13375340
Pundsrac’d on banelfcf 3nd carties NIL 00040
Pasds cac'd 1 razpact of ez e chargs NIL 11533 328C4
Lo 32 I35335 157<1
COSTOF REAIFSATIONE
Fands patd e respect of [z25a Chasess NIL 534327151
Fueds paid on berelfof3ad cartess NIL 52400000
Racevarablacosts NIL 3713734
Lazz] Bag in rearact cfprezonted nant N 150000
Cash 1z trgegay sefindad 10 398 poenias NIL 115478.53
Stoen flatneca oosts NIL IO
Fands pard on YetatfofBluckird N 1L153¢1
Funds gatd 1o Bliand - Wy NI 13434305
Admpnrsttcrs Bas NI 11313353355
Adzinisirators’ sxpenias NIL "3383
Worldpar charmes NI 12251511
Agzars Vilpesy' 225 NIL 1135000
Legi Z=s NIL 20830 5%
Pavments to BM 5z overpaid l2i.e thermzs N 282113853
Coats i maspect Slsubardiznes hyi 3T24553




iy .

pann

MM, - < LMB Realisattons Limuted (in ddmuirustration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Jor the period from 20 Jaruary 2014 10 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
2 June 2014
! 1
LAB Realhisanons Limited (formerly Bon Marche Linated)
(In Administration)
Adminiserators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 20/012014 From 20.01/2012
of Affaars To 04:052014 To 06:05 2014
Ttorame CISTS 131381 10300 32
Statuidry adraing NIL 437 33
O3 IOpaTy EXpens5as NIL 13034
Insurence Sosls L1830 1553070
Band hirgas KIE 103000
[ 221 )) T REATEIITSY
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
Sarrogetad EP{C A clai= KL 78454
Emplonass’ waga noldav pay NIL 82 af
NIL (35235
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCRS
(143320060005 Flogning thzraa NI 12353081 82
NIL SR
UNRECUFREL CFELITORE
(5211445128  Tmde & s=pmee NI 51113704
8 QI 57 iE)
DISTRIBRUTIONE
(204335 Q05 Crdimiry shareholdars NIL NIL
NIL SIE
(21,717.88028) (80441} 1,483 =77 34
REPREZENTEDBY
Flezting &1 VAT eczbia 133731102
Floattng chzegs cusent 13224003
Fleatnz 2t VAT sacebtafetses TFRI54I8
Floattrg on VAT payzulalezses SILECS 43
Fleattag =1 VAT pavetiz GBS
Floatizg < VAT corirol 238273 13)
Lazses VAT coaral (23202882}
1483 777286




m e
v Y LMB Realisations Linuted (in Admurustration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Sfor the period from 20 January 2014 10 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

. KPMGLLP
. 2 June 2014

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014

Partner/ Manager Administrator Suppart Total haary Tme ¢t {I} Average
Director hourly rate
)
Ad¢mimistraton & planoing
Cashiering
General {Castaring) a2 90 110 443 00 &00- 00
Reconcanons (& IPS sccouthng rewews} 80 080 204 00 400
Ganarai
Fees and WIP 140 149 357 00 23500
Statutory and compilance
Chackiist & reviews 0350 150 200 81500 07 50
Reports t aeberture holders. 140 140 85100 48500
Statutory receiplty and payments accounts &40 Q40 12600 340 DO
Strategy documents 210 2190 978 50 48500
Tax
Pt SpoOrmert COMporation tax 051 150 200 71T 50 35a 75
Post apportment YAT 200 20 220 13100 53227
270 400 850 12320 $43500 41578
Creditors
Credivars and claime
Ganeral cofresponcence 080 110 o5 2875 TAI12S mm
Legal ctume 255 258 85025 25500
Statutony repors 130 140 XN 28 40 8158 50 287 27
Employeas
Pansons reviews 130 1920 2050 5500 50 26832
z10 EX:! 7430 8020 2212050 27582
Realisanen of assets
Assat Raalisation
taasshold proparty o020 1870 1850 4 881 50 257 22
Open caver Inkurance 3150 350 892 50 255 00
o000 a2 n0 240 575400 258 BE
Totsl \n pened 11580 3336250 788 10

Notes All staff who have worked on tus asagament, mdudmguslum nndsecmaml s1aff have charged tme directly to the ssuignment and are included in the
analysis 1s of irne spent The cost of staff employed in central ts not charged durectly 10 the assignment but 13 reflected in the general level
of charge out rates

16




=

."i’f.“ .3

~LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (us amended)

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Grade From 1 October 2010 | From 1 Octcber 2012 | From | October 2013
£/hr £Mhr £/hr
Partner 725 765 765
Associate Partner 635 670 670
Director 635 670 670
Senior Manager 525 550 585
Manager 420 440 465
Senwor
Administrator 305 320 340
Administrator 230 240 255
Support 120 125 130




- LMB Realisations Linuted (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

for the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014
Administrators’ disbursements for the period
Category 1 Expenses £
Total NIL

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff .
Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared
or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonabic
basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges 1s
mileage, this 1s calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile
Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropniate




PR A
Rana Fi g

T LMB Realisations Limuted (in Adnumistranon) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20

January 2014 to 6 May 2014
Section Account Accrued Paid Total
£ £ £
Cost of Realisations Admunistrators' fees 33,362 50 000 33,36250
Legal fees 13,970 30 0.00 13,97030
Insurance costs 000 1,166.00 1,166 00
TOTAL 47,332.80 1,166.00 48,498.80

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agreed
by the secured creditor and the preferentiat creditors

However to determine 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken is reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% w value
of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A IR86 This request must be made
within 21 days receipt of the progress report The full text of this rule 1s included n
Appendix 5

In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value including that creditors clam by making an
application to court in accordance with Rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this rule is
included in Appendix 5




[
AP .o
' ° LMB Realisations Linuted (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6§ May 2014 pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

Appendix 5 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2.48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or
{11} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or
{b) with the permission of the court upon an applicatton made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor, the admimstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt
of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The adminstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admimstration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person,
or
{m) the admnstrator s subject to an obhigauon of confidentiality in respect of the
imformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informatton
{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
{4) Without prejudice to the generahity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

-

2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive
(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)
(1A) An applhication may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the admimistrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
{c) expenses incurred by the admimistrator,
15 or are n all the circumstances, excessive, or n the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate
(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™)
(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss it without
a hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the apphicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice
hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give

20




.ll‘l./ﬂ
LMB Realisanions Limued {in Admimistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limui <}

Jor the period from 20 January 2014 to 6 May 2014 pursuant to Rules 247 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
2 June 2014

notice to the applicant accordingly
(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t
(4) If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitled to
charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,
{e) an order that the administrator or the admimistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,
and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (<)
may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report
(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the administration

21




